
APPENDIX I
SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES (ARKANSAS)

This Appendix is an integral part of the Master Agreement for Access to Poles, Ducts, 
Conduits, and Rights-of-Way to which it is attached and sets forth the rates, fees and charges to 
be paid by Applicant to SWBT pursuant to the Master Agreement and licenses subject to the 
Master Agreement.  The rates, fees, and charges set forth in this Appendix shall be subject to all 
applicable laws, rules, regulations, and commission orders as provided in Section 19.01 of the 
Master Agreement and shall be subject to revision as provided in Section 19.12 of the Master 
Agreement.

A) Pole Attachment Fees

1) General

a) For billing purposes, pole attachments shall be considered i) to have 
commenced on the first to occur of the following dates: the date of assignment 
(or provisional assignment) of pole attachment space, the date a license for such 
pole attachment is issued, or the date of actual attachment and ii) to have ended 
on the last to occur of the following dates: the date Applicant’s assignment 
lapses or is relinquished, the date notice is given (under Section 18.06 of the 
Master Agreement) that Applicant has removed the attached facilities from 
SWBT’s pole, or the date of termination of Applicant’s license.

b) Fees shall be payable semiannually in advance on the first days of January and 
July and shall be prorated on a daily basis as provided in Section 19.04.  Fees 
for pole attachments shall be based on the number of pole attachments as of the 
date of billing.  If Applicant occupies more than one usable space on a pole, 
separate attachment fees shall apply to each space occupied.  For billing 
purposes, a single pole attachment includes the point of attachment and all 
facilities located in the usable space on the pole in the space assigned to 
Applicant (typically  six inches above and six inches below the point of 
attachment), together with routine ancillary apparatus such as anchors, anchor/
guy strands, drive rings, J-hooks, dead-end clamps, and other apparatus which 
does not interfere with the ability of SWBT to occupy or assign usable space on 
the pole other than the usable space licensed to Applicant.  Fees for pole space 
assignments and unauthorized pole attachments shall be billed in the same 
manner as if a license had been issued.

APPENDIX POLES – APPENDIX I – AR
PAGE 1 OF 5
SWBT/CLEC

110599



2) Fees (1999 Rates)

Semiannual Pole Attachment Fees   Annual  Semiannual

Per pole attachment (cable service only)    $ 2.35    $ 1.175
  Per pole attachment (telecommunications carriers)  $ 2.35    $ 1.175
  Per pole attachment (other)     $  N/A      $  N/A   

B) Conduit Occupancy Fees

1) General

a) For billing purposes, conduit occupancy shall be considered to have i) begun on 
the first  to occur of the following dates: the date of assignment (or provisional 
assignment) of conduit occupancy space, the date a license for such conduit 
occupancy is issued, or the date of actual occupancy; and ii) ended on the last to 
occur of the following dates: the date Applicant’s assignment lapses or is 
relinquished, the date notice is given (under Section 18.06 of the Master 
Agreement) that Applicant has removed the attached facilities from SWBT’s 
conduit, or the date of termination of Applicant’s license.  Occupancy ends only 
when facilities have been removed from SWBT’s conduit system and required 
post-removal procedures (e.g., plugging ducts) have been completed.  Fees for 
conduit space assignments and unauthorized conduit  occupancy shall be billed 
in the same manner as if a license had been issued.

b) Fees shall be payable semiannually in advance on the first days of January and 
July.

 (2) Fees (1999 Rates)

Semiannual Per Foot Conduit Occupancy Fees  Annual  Semiannual 
  

Full duct/duct foot (cable service only)   $  0.67/ft  $   0.335/ft  
  Full duct/duct foot (telecommunications carriers) $  0.67/ft  $   0.335/ft  
  Full duct/duct foot (other)     $   N/A     $   N/A        
  Half duct/duct foot (cable service only)*   $  0.335/ft $   0.1675/ft 
  Half duct/duct foot (telecommunications carriers)* $  0.335/ft $   0.1675/ft 
  Half duct/duct foot (other)*    $  N/A      $   N/A         
   *Each inner duct is billed at the half duct rate.
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a) Facility  footage shall be measured i) from the center of one manhole to the 
center of an adjacent manhole if the facility runs between two manholes, ii) 
from the center of a manhole to the end of a duct not terminated in a manhole, 
or iii) from the center of a manhole to the property line if the duct is connected 
at the property  line to a duct owned and controlled by a third-party  property 
owner.

b) Semiannual full duct conduit occupancy fees will apply  to the first facility 
placed in a previously unoccupied duct except as provided in c)-d) below.

c) If two or more facilities occupy a duct that has not been subdivided by inner 
duct, a semiannual half duct conduit occupancy fee will be charged for each 
facility placed in the duct.

d) A semiannual half duct occupancy fee will apply to the first  facility placed by  
Applicant in a previously unoccupied duct that has not been subdivided by inner 
duct if and only if the presence of Applicant’s facility  does not render the other 
half of the duct unusable by others.

e) When Applicant’s facilities are installed within inner duct, a single semiannual 
one-half duct conduit occupancy fee will apply to each inner duct occupied.

C) Application Fees.  No application fees shall be charged for the submission of access 
applications or provisional space assignments.  Charges for processing applications are set 
forth below.

D) Pre-license Survey Work.  Charges for pre-license survey work are not set on a fixed fee 
basis and will be determined on a case-by-case basis.  If pre-license survey  work is 
performed by  SWBT’s contractors, Applicant shall reimburse SWBT for the actual out-of-
pocket costs incurred by  SWBT for such work (plus the applicable additive, if any, to 
compensate SWBT for administrative costs).  If pre-license survey work is performed by 
SWBT employees, pre-license survey  charges shall be computed by  multiplying the 
applicable hourly rates times the number of hours reasonably spent by SWBT’s employees 
on pre-license survey work.

E) Facilities Modification, Capacity Expansion, and Make-ready Work.  Charges for facilities 
modification, capacity  expansion, and make-ready work are not set on a fixed fee basis and 
will be determined on a case-by-case basis.  If such work is performed by SWBT’s 
contractors, Applicant shall reimburse SWBT for the actual out-of-pocket costs incurred by 
SWBT for such work (plus the applicable additive, if any, to compensate SWBT for 
administrative costs).  If such work is performed by SWBT employees, charges for such 
work shall be computed by multiplying the applicable hourly rates times the number of 
hours reasonably  spent by SWBT’s employees on the work.  In all cases, except as 
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otherwise specifically provided to the contrary  in the Master Agreement, such charges shall 
include the costs of materials required to perform the work.  o later than 45 days after 
receipt by SWBT of Applicant’s completed application, or within such other period as may 
be mutually agreed upon in writing by  the parties, SWBT will furnish Applicant an 
estimate of the charges for facilities modification, capacity expansion, and make-ready 
work.  Except as otherwise specifically  provided in other parts of the Master Agreement, 
Applicant will pay (1) half of SWBT’s charges for the project at 50 percent job completion 
and the remainder at 100 percent completion and (2) if outside contractors are involved, 
half of the total compensation to be paid to outside contractors at 50 percent job completion 
and the remainder of SWBT’s total charges at 100 percent completion.  SWBT may, at  its 
election, require Applicant to pay SWBT’s out-of-pocket costs for materials as those costs 
are incurred and may require Applicant to pay outside contractor costs on the same 
schedule SWBT pays such outside contractors; provided, however, that this provision shall 
be subject to applicable rulings, if any, of the State Commission.  Bills and invoices 
submitted by  SWBT to Applicant for make-ready  charges shall be due and payable 30 days 
after the date of the bill or invoice.

F) Construction Inspectors.  Subject to all applicable commission orders, where work is being 
performed on Applicant’s behalf in SWBT’s manholes or other portions of SWBT’s conduit 
system, Applicant shall pay SWBT’s full costs attributable to having a construction 
inspector present; provided, however, that SWBT shall not charge Applicant for more than 
one such construction inspector per site at any given time.  If the construction inspector is a 
SWBT contractor, Applicant  shall reimburse SWBT for the actual out-of-pocket costs
(without additives for administrative costs) incurred by SWBT in connection with the 
presence of such inspector.  If the construction inspector is a SWBT employee, charges for 
the construction inspector shall be computed by multiplying the applicable hourly  rate 
times the number of hours reasonably spent by  the employee as a construction inspector in 
connection with the project.

G) Other Work Performed Pursuant to the Master Agreement.  For all other work performed 
by SWBT’s contractors pursuant to the Master Agreement, including but not limited to 
work performed in opening manholes and participating in work operations at Applicant’s 
request, Applicant shall reimburse SWBT for the actual out-of-pocket costs incurred by 
SWBT in connection with the performance of such work (plus the applicable additive, if 
any, to compensate SWBT for administrative costs).  For all other work performed by 
SWBT’s employees pursuant to the Master Agreement, including but not limited to work 
performed in opening manholes, providing access to and copies of records, and 
participating in work operations at Applicant’s request, SWBT’s charges shall be computed 
by multiplying the applicable hourly rates times the number of hours reasonably  spent by 
SWBT’s employees on such work.
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H) Contract Administration Fee and Administrative Record-keeping Fees.  Subject  to 
applicable commission orders, a one time contract administration fee of $250.00 shall be 
due and payable at  the time of the execution of the Master Agreement.  Subject to 
applicable commission orders, SWBT may  charge administrative record-keeping fees not 
exceeding $125.00 in connection with records and billing changes resulting from the sale, 
consolidation, or other transfer of Applicant’s business or facilities, name changes, and the 
like.  SWBT shall provide Applicant, on Applicant’s request, a statement of the basis for 
the fees.

I) Other Administrative and Ancillary  Fees.  No other administrative or ancillary fees are 
charged by SWBT on a fixed fee basis.

J) Hourly Rates.  Except as otherwise provided by any applicable law, rule, regulation, or 
commission order, hourly rates charged for SWBT employees shall be such employees’ 
fully loaded hourly rates.

K) Payment Date.  For fees and charges other than charges for facilities modification, capacity 
expansion, and make-ready work, each bill or invoice submitted by SWBT to Applicant 
shall state the date that payment is due, which date shall be not less than 60 days after the 
date of the bill or invoice.  For facilities modification, capacity expansion, and make-ready 
work, the payment due date shall be not less than 30 days after the date of the bill or 
invoice.  Interest on past  due charges shall accrue as provided in Section 19.11(a) of the 
Master Agreement.
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